

मुख्य पोस्ट मास्टर जनरल डाक
परिमंडल, के पत्र क्रमांक 22/153,
दिनांक 10-1-06 द्वारा पूर्व भुगतान
योजनान्तर्गत डाक व्यय की पूर्व अदायगी
डाक द्वारा भेजे जाने के लिए अनुमत.



पंजी. क्रमांक भोपाल डिवीजन
म. प्र.-108-भोपाल-09-11.

मध्यप्रदेश राजपत्र

(असाधारण)

प्राधिकार से प्रकाशित

क्रमांक 393]

भोपाल, बुधवार, दिनांक 28 जुलाई 2010—श्रावण 6, शक 1932

विधि और विधायी कार्य विभाग

भोपाल, दिनांक 28 जुलाई 2010

क्र. 4487-284-इक्कीस-अ-(प्रा.).—भारत के संविधान के अनुच्छेद 348 के खण्ड (3) के अनुसरण में, मध्यप्रदेश विधान सभा अध्यक्ष तथा उपाध्यक्ष एवं नेता प्रतिपक्ष वेतन तथा भत्ता विधि (संशोधन) विधेयक, 2010 (क्रमांक 20 सन् 2010) का अंग्रेजी अनुवाद राज्यपाल के प्राधिकार से एतद्द्वारा प्रकाशित किया जाता है.

मध्यप्रदेश के राज्यपाल के नाम से तथा आदेशानुसार,
राजेश यादव, अपर सचिव.

MADHYA PRADESH BILL

No. 20 OF 2010.

THE MADHYA PRADESH VIDHAN SABHA ADHYAKSHA TATHA UPADHYAKSHA
EVAM NETA PRATIPAKSHA VETAN TATHA BHATTA VIDHI (SANSHODHAN)
VIDHEYAK, 2010.

A Bill further to amend the Madhya Pradesh Adhyaksha Tatha Upadhyaksha (Vetan Tatha Bhatta) Adhinyam, 1972 and the Madhya Pradesh Vidhan Mandal Neta Pratipaksha (Vetan Tatha Bhatta) Adhinyam, 1980.

Be it enacted by the Madhya Pradesh Legislature in the Sixty-first year of the Republic of India as follows :—

1. (1) This Act may be called the Madhya Pradesh Vidhan Sabha Adhyaksha Tatha Upadhyaksha Evam Neta Pratipaksha Vetan Tatha Bhatta Vidhi (Sanshodhan) Adhinyam, 2010.

Short title and commencement.

(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force from the 26th March 2010.

PART-I

AMENDMENT TO THE MADHYA PRADESH ADHYAKSHA TATHA UPADHYAKSHA
(VETAN TATHA BHATTA) ADHINIYAM, 1972

(NO. 27 OF 1972)

- Amendment of citation.** 2. In the citation of the Madhya Pradesh Adhyaksha Tatha Upadhyaksha (Vetan Tatha Bhatta) Adhiniyam, 1972 (No. 27 of 1972) (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), after the words "Madhya Pradesh", the words "Vidhan Sabha" shall be inserted.
- Amendment of Section 1.** 3. In section 1 of the principal Act, after the words "Madhya Pradesh", the words "Vidhan Sabha" shall be inserted.
- Substitution of Section 2.** 4. For section 2 of the principal Act, the following section shall be substituted, namely :—
- Salaries of Speaker and Deputy Speaker.** "2. There shall be paid a salary per mensem of rupees twenty seven thousand to the Speaker and rupees twenty five thousand to the Deputy Speaker."
- Amendment of Section 3.** 5. In section 3 of the principal Act,—
- (i) for sub-section (1), the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely :—
- "(1) There shall be paid to the Speaker and the Deputy Speaker a sumptuary allowance of rupees eighteen thousand per mensem.";
- (ii) in sub-section (2), for the words "eighteen thousand", the words "seventeen thousand" shall be substituted.

PART-II

AMENDMENT TO THE MADHYA PRADESH VIDHAN MANDAL NETA PRATIPAKSHA
(VETAN TATHA BHATTA) ADHINIYAM, 1980

(NO. 8 OF 1980)

- Amendment of Citation** 6. In the citation of the Madhya Pradesh Vidhan Mandal Neta Pratipaksha (Vetan Tatha Bhatta) Adhiniyam, 1980 (No. 8 of 1980) (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), for the words "Vidhan Mandal", the words "Vidhan Sabha" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of Section 1.** 7. In sub-section (1) of section 1 of the principal Act, for the words "Vidhan Mandal", the words "Vidhan Sabha" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of Section 3.** 8. In Section 3 of the principal Act, for the words "ten thousand", the words "twenty seven thousand" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of Section 4.** 9. In Section 4 of the principal Act,—
- (i) in sub-section (1), for the words "thirteen thousand", the words "eighteen thousand" shall be substituted;
- (ii) in sub-section (2), for the words "eighteen thousand", the words "seventeen thousand" shall be substituted.
- Repeal and Saving.** 10. (1) The Madhya Pradesh Vidhan Sabha Adhyaksha Tatha Upadhyaksha Evam Neta Pratipaksha Vetan Tatha Bhatta Vidhi (Sanshodhan) Adhyadesh, 2010 (No. 4 of 2010) is hereby repealed.

(2) Notwithstanding the repeal of the said Ordinance, anything done or any action taken under the said Ordinance shall be deemed to have been done or taken under the corresponding provision of this Act.

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

Due to increase in pay and allowances recently, there were differences amongst pay and allowances of Ministers and Speaker, Leader of Opposition and Deputy Speaker of Vidhan Sabha.

2. To remove the discrepancy, it has become necessary to revise pay and allowances of Speaker, Leader of Opposition and Deputy Speaker w.e.f. 26-3-2010.

3. As the matter was urgent and the Madhya Pradesh Legislative Assembly was not in session, the Madhya Pradesh Vidhan Sabha Adhyaksha Tatha Upadhyaksha Evam Neta Pratipaksha Vetan Tatha Bhatta Vidhi (Sanshodhan) Adhyadesh, 2010 (No. 4 of 2010) was promulgated for the purpose. It is now proposed to replace the said Ordinance by an Act of the State Legislature with modifications.

4. Hence this Bill.

Bhopal :
Dated, the 19th July 2010

DR. NAROTTAM MISHRA
Member-in-Charge.